Another kind of gate, called a NOR gate, also forms a universal set (for a NOR 
gate, think NEITHER ... NOR).

Binary representation

Our Arabic number system is biased by the human mind’s affinity with the number 10. For example, 
to represent the value four-hundred-sixty-three, we write 463. Figure 1.6 shows you how it works:

Figure 1.6 – Decimal number representation

This way of representing numbers is called the decimal (base 10) system because the prefix dec comes 
from the Greek word for ten. The numbers 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,8, and 9 are called digits.